DTS 3141/61/81 SL 115V / 230V Standard Controller

I
—————— e | AR LoLP1-HIA [TET] 1CAPS  Capacltars- condensar fan £ Kondensatee- Yarfllsslgersantilators
Eq I T Lp1-x1ie? I 2 {|I3me' AR tondansatars- venhlateur du condenseur
: 2LR1-EIEN : AwWGET [APY  Caparitorse— w:pur:f_or fan / Ku}ndnn:uh:r\- Yerdanpferventilata /
| 2CaF -I—_Q | AP tondensateurs- venhilateur de L'evaporakeur
Lo —=LP1-RIEs2 [RMZ0  CoMpresar Relay / Kahprezsor Relak ; Relals de CONressadr
RM20 (1) Rolay: MaineCrankeasa Heator / Relais:kurbal gohdusa Hoirurg #
TEHFERATURE ;
R LARH il wE | ®e relak: thauffage
AF|RSF — . J——q RM=D (2] Ralay: Erclosura Hoatar ¢ Rolak Enclosure Heimng ¢ rolais:
% tﬂ T OIP-Switch @ 1 F—-4 P Entlpsure chauffage
ETE 1 i
HEA ] o Po High pressureskat ¢ Hochdruckprassostat ¢ pressostat haute pression
[ W | Erandard naing :{QE | 05 lg iP5 Fan oycle pressurestat /' Pressestat ¢ prassostat haute prassian
i g0 e e Ex b 1DS  Dpersting indcetor LED £ Betrishzermsige  indicateur diétat spérationnel
o 123[wam SET o 14mnf HTR  Hoator-drlp pan o Helzung-bordersatianng / chasffage-oue do condansat
AHGIE ZHTR  Crankeate—heater 7 Kurbelgehbuse Hadzung # carter de manvelle [chaufrage!
LF1 Y 2 }——+———— 3HTR Haator « Halzung ¢/ chausffaga
Falue! 1= M FLB ¢ Sheyarplating ¢ pating
H|L w1 1 [11]
14 CEP 12CAF f:::!-’ ¥ 3 a7 MR Conpressar / \'!I‘d(h[ﬂ!l‘ .-' mrrpt'zs!:zur ]
%1 1 [ FE IHTR Londenser fan / Yerflissiger- Yentilaber # ventfilateur du condenseur
9 I - by IHTR Evaporator fan / Yardampfor- Yartilakor ¢ venfilatour da I'Gvaporatar
T T B |_““r (=l 3 Pecr cortarty Trkantakh contact s prtm
=40 [ 5K Falure inditation/ SHirneldekontakt Stiirmeldug’ conteck sec de defaut
_PE }_{EE %43 y )5{53 1 "%"63 TAS Thermostaty thermostak ¢ thernostat
T T Tk Deer centart, Trkeentakt/Cantact de perte
T3 Tamparatur senkor Internal/ Temperahoreneor (nbaen ACapheur de
T #'JL u[l'f'”,_ température nterna
T+ EEE wal &4 i Earthing connoction # Klamnkontakt Hassao / Contack da niza 3 farra
i q) Xk == = xEh Lonnectlon mans # Klemmkontakl Hetz ¢ contact benslon
1 I p;l K5t Cennectlan deor oentact + Talure Indkarlon SRhenmkontat Tarkenrakt
I Cannectian Yoltage: Le—H | P + Stirmaldung ¢ contact comtact da parta + sac da défaut
8 I 1,5!.\..' b= SER s &4 x5k Trernostat cannectlon” Thermestat Massed Reccerdenent de thermestat
| L=
[ K= D¥ ¥ 1 Opticn / aption # opticn
=l Zi¥EIHnL - 1BY EMTE IMTR 'IF oot eonbact [ Lk, PaPrate B bt e e 3+ 4 ©
H = 115 BelHutzung dex Trkorkakbc Brildee ridcchen Ader 3 + & mrHemens
DE0YSIHT L =230 En [ futtiatien du candact da perta dcartar pont ontes coniucrse 3.
H= O . R - -
Makz voltage and Fraquency acc. 1D Plate 12 Failure |nd|ca':|on{ Erurmeld1ung.-‘ conFact sec de1 defaut
Mennzparmung und Frequers nech Tyschild 3,4 Door contack ¥ Tirkontakt 'Y contact de porte
fenslon of fréquence vair pladue AESO0DLTT G-
|

Prior to installation/operation of this unit, read installation/operation manual completely. Installation/operation should only be completed by properly trained personnel
Minimum distance to obstructions — 200mm (Exterior) - 100mm (Internal)

DO NOT APPLY external voltage to door contact switch. Damage to unit may result.

Lesen Sie vor der Installation / dem Betrieb dieses Geréts die Installations- / Bedienungsanleitung vollstéandig durch. Installation / Betrieb sollte nur von entsprechend
geschultem Personal durchgefuihrt werden

Mindestabstand zu Hindernissen - 200 mm (Auen) - 100 mm (Innen)

KEINE externe Spannung an den Turkontaktschalter anlegen. Schaden am Gerat kénnen die Folge sein.

Avant l'installation / I'utilisation de cet appareil, lisez le manuel d'installation / d'utilisation complétement. L'installation / opération ne doit étre effectuée que par du
personnel diment formé

Distance minimale par rapport aux obstacles - 200 mm (supérieur) - 100 mm (interne)

NE PAS APPLIQUER de tension externe au commutateur de contact de porte. Des dommages a l'appareil peuvent en résulter.

Unit Dimensions / Air Flow / Sealing Gaskets

307mm/ 12.09* 307mm/ 12.09"

Sealing / Dichtung / Joint

Rear View (Evaporator) Side View
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DTS 3141/61/81 SL 115V / 230V Standard Controller

Technical Data/ Technische Daten / Datos Técnicos

Cooling Data / Kaltetechnische Daten / Datos de enfriamiento DTS 31x1 SL 115V DTS 31x1 SL 230V
Cooling capacity / Kélteleistung / Capacidad de Enfriamiento (Qo) A35°C(95°F)/A35°C(95°F) 1493 W / 5097 BTU/h 1654 W / 5648 BTU/h
Cooling capacity / Kélteleistung / Capacidad de Enfriamiento (Qo) A50°C(122°F)/A35°C(95°F) **737 W /2518 BTU/h 966 W /3299 BTU/h
Refrigerant type / Kaltemittel-Typ / Tipo de refrigerante R-134a
Refrigerant amount / Kéltemittelmenge / Cantidad de refrigerante 700 g/24.7 oz.
Adjustable thermostat setting 1TAS (factory set) / Thermostateinstellung (1TAS) (werkseitig eingestellt) / +35°C / +95°F
Terméstato ajustable que fija 1TAS (set de fabrica)
Failure indication: Enclosure internal temp. (factory set) / Stormeldung: Schaltschrank-Innentemp. (werkseitig > +50°C / +122°F
eingestellt) / signal de défaut: Température intérieure de I"armoire (pré-réglage en usine)

o o o +15°C / +59°F (optional: -
Ambient air temperature / Umgebungslufttemperatur / Temperatura del aire ambiente +15°C/ +fflg°.F. +45°C ] 40°C / -40°F) . .. +55°C/

+131°F

Air volume, external circulation / Luftvolumenstrom, auRerer Kreislauf / Volumen de aire, circulacién externa 595 m3/h / 350 CFM
Air volume, internal circulation / Luftvolumenstrom, innerer Kreislauf / Volumen de aire, circulacion interna 595 mé/h / 350 CFM

active evaporation tray; Condensate overflow via hose/
Condensation discharge / Kondensatabscheidung / Descarga de la condensacion aktiver Verdampfungsbehélter; Kondensatiberlauf tiber Schlauch/

Cuve d'évaporation active; trop-plein de condensat par tuyau

Electrical data / Elektrische Kenndaten / Datos Eléctricos

Voltage / Nennspannung / Voltaje - Frequency / Nennfrequenz / Frecuencia principal - Phase/ **115V 230V
Mains frequency / Nennfrequenz / Fréquence nominale * 60 Hz
Operating range / Funktionsbereich / Tolérance 103V .. 127V 198V .. 253V
Power consumption / Leistungsaufnahme / Consumo de energia — @ A35°C(95°F)/A35°C(95°F) 917 W 890 W
Nominal Running Current / Nennlaufstrom / Courant nominal de fonctionnement 751A 4.49 A
Recommended Maximum Fuse Size — NO HEATER OPTION 12 A (Time Dceéa;y Fuse Class 8 A (Time Decl?)/ Fuse Class
Recommended Maximum Fuse Size — WITH HEATER OPTION N/A
Certifications / Zertifizierungen / Certifications CE, cULus
Specifications DTS 3141 SL DTS 3161 SL DTS 3181 SL
Weight / Gewicht / Peso 49 kg /108 Ib
Unit construction / Geréatekonstruktion / Construccién de la Unidad Sheet steel / Stahlblech / Acier
Corrosion protection / Korrosionsschutz / Protection anti-corrosion G90 galvanized, electrostatically powder coated:
RAL 7035 or ANSI61, Baked (200°C / 392°F) / 304 stainless steel/
Verzinkt, elektrostatisch pulverbeschichtet .
RAL 7035 oder ANSI61, gebrannt bei 200°C / 392°F / Edelstahl/ Acier
Zingué, laqué & four chaud inoxydable
RAL 7035 ou ANSI61, brilé avec 200°C / 392°F
Protection classification (against the enclosure, under correct operating conditions)/ Tyoe 12 Tvoe 3R/4 Tyvoe 4/4x
Schutzart (gegeniiber dem Schaltschrank, bei bestimmungsgemaRen Einsatz)/ yp P P
Clasificacion de la proteccion (Para el gabinete, bajo condiciones de operacién correctas) IP 54 (EN 60529) IP 56 (EN 60529) IP 56 (EN 60529)
. * |D Plate Information / Daten auf Typschild / Information de plaque
. ** 115V unit indoor rated only

Spare parts / Ersatzteile / Piezas de repuesto

Please order your spare parts only with the Pfannenberg-parts-number. Bitte geben Sie bei der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen die Pfannenberg-Teilenummer
an. Pida por favor sus partes de repuesto solamente con el nimero de pieza de Pfannenberg.

Description DTS 31x1 SL 115V DTS 31x1SL 230V
Internal fan / Interner Lifter / Ventilador interno 18811100010 18811100011
External fan / Externer Lufter / Ventilador externo 18811100018 18811100020
PCB / Steuerplatine / Platine 18810000009 18810000012
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